ENROLLMENT(S)



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 10-37

"Asbestos Licensing and Control Act of 1990 Amendment Act of 1993".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 10-138 on first and second readings, June 29, 1993, and July 13, 1993, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on July 29, 1993, this legislation was assigned Act No. 10-70, published in the August 13, 1993, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 40 page 5817) and transmitted to Congress on August 3, 1993 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 10-37, effective October 15, 1993.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

August 3,4,5,6

September 7,8,9,10,13,14,15,16,17,20,21,22,23,24,27,28,29,30

October 1,4,5,6,7,12,13,14

Codification

AN ACT

District of Columbia Code

D.C. ACT 10-70 (1994 Supplement)

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JULY 29, 1993

To amend the Asbestos Licensing and Control Act of 1990 to conform with the federal asbestos regulations in regard to persons who remove resilient floor covering materials.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Asbestos Licensing and Control Act of 1990 Amendment Act of 1993".

Sec. 2. The Asbestos Licensing and Control Act of 1990, effective May 1, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-116; D.C. Code § 6-991 et seq.) is amended as follows:

(a) Section 5 (D.C. Code § 6-991.4) is amended as follows:

Section 6-991.4

- (1) By striking the phrase "subsection (b)" and inserting the phrase "subsections (b) and (c)" in its place; and
 - (2) By adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:
- "(c)(1) The asbestos worker license, business entity license and permit, and recordkeeping requirements of this act shall not apply to any removal or other activity involving resilient floor covering materials, including sheet vinyl, resilient tile, and associated adhesives, provided that the business entity or persons performing the removal:
 - "(A) Follow the resilient floor covering manufacturers'

recommended work practices for removal;

- "(B) Are not required to obtain asbestos accreditation under applicable federal asbestos requirements and regulations promulgated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency; and
- "(C) For removals involving more than 18 square feet of resilient floor covering material, notify the Mayor in writing at least 10 days prior to the removal of the time, place, and entity performing the removal and certify that asbestos accreditation is not required under subparagraph (B) of this paragraph.
- "(2) Any other asbestos requirements promulgated by the Mayor shall treat removals and other activity involving resilient floor covering materials in the same manner as prescribed under applicable federal asbestos requirements, including the National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Asbestos as promulgated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.".
- (b) Section 14(b)(7) (D.C. Code § 6-991.13(b)(7)) is amended as follows:

Section 6-991.13

- (1) By adding after the word "removal" the phrase ", including the use of resilient floor covering manufactures' recommended work practices for the handling and removal of resilient floor covering materials".
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Actin

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: July 29, 1993



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

	ر ا					COUNCIL PE	RIO) TE	IN .						
					RE	CORD OF OFFI	CIAL	COL	JNCI	L VC	TE D10 10				
	•								DOCK	KET N	O:	8	-	_	
☑ Item on Consent Calendar															
	☑ ACTION	1 & D	ATE:												
	☑ VOICE VOTE:					Approved									
	Recorded										,			_	
		Abser	nt:	•		Barry	an	d Cl	navo	us				_	
	□ ROLL C	CALL \	VOTE:	- A	ESUL	Т	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				(_/	J)	
	MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN.				ļ	-	EVANS					SMITH, JR.				
BARRY		ļ				JARVIS	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		THOMAS, SR.				
BRAZI				-	 	LIGHTFOOT	<u> </u>			<u> </u>				·	
CHAVO		-	 		 	MASON		 	 			ļ			
CROPP			– Indic	1	l oto	NATHANSON A.B. — Absent	N,V. —	0	L	l	J.,	<u> </u>	L	L	
	<u> </u>		- 111010	ales v	ole	CERTIFICATION RECO		- Prese	ent, not	voung	•				i
- Mile 1/M															
Secretary to the Council Date															
⊠ Item on Consent Calendar															
Adopted Final Reading, 7-13-93															
X VOICE VOTE: Approved															
	Recorded v					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								_	
			•			Charro	13.00								
Absent: Chavous															
	☐ ROLL CA	LL VO	TE:	RESU	LT	·								_)	
COUNCIL	MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN.						EVANS					SMITH, JR.				
BARRY						JARVIS					THOMAS, SR.				
BRAZI						LIGHTFOOT									
CHAVO						MASON									
CROPP		L	Ĺ	<u></u>	<u> </u>	NATHANSON	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>		
		X -	— Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent	N.V	- Prese	ent, not	voting					
	7 6		1	1		CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD		. /	$\overline{}$					
(Que le /m) July 15, 1993															
		Sec	retary t	o the C	Council		_		7	Jus	Date	<u> </u>			
Secretary to the Council Item on Consent Calendar															
	☐ Item on Consent Calendar ☐ ACTION & DATE:														
		OTE.													
	□ VOICE V	_												_	
	Recorded v	ole on	reques	કા											
		Absen	t:											_	
	☐ ROLL CA	LL VO)TE: —	RESU	LT	·						/	_/	_)	
	MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN.	RAY					EVANS					SMITH, JR.				
BARRY	Y					JARVIS					THOMAS, SR.				
BRAZI	IL					LIGHTFOOT									
CHAVO						MASON									
CROPI						NATHANSON									
		Χ.	— India	cates V	/ote	AB — Absent	NV -	Pres	ent not	votino					

CERTIFICATION RECORD

Secretary to the Council Date